ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO GORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasantview Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8080, Fax: 716/684-0844

August 10, 2006

Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7013

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004442-DC02, Site # 9-15-157
July 2006 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Welling:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide this July 2006
Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site,
NYSDEC Site # 9-15-157, located in Bast Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly inspection
reports from EEEPC’s subcontractor O&M Enterprises, Inc. (OMEI) are provided as
Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical data packages prepared by
Severn - Trent Laboratories (STL) is provided as Attachment B. All analytical results for the
report were analyzed at the lowest detection limits in accordance with the standard method.
The air sampling analytical results from the Agway remedial treatment unit stack are
provided as Attachment C. Remedial treatment system utility costs for the Mr. C’s and
Agway sites are provided as Attachment D.

In review of the on-site treatment system operations, monitoring and maintenance for July
2006, EEEPC offers the following comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

Mur. C’s Site — Remedial Operations Information

e The treatment system was operational for 98.88% of the period between 7/3/06
and 7/30/06. Table 1 is provided to indicate the monthly operational time of the
treatment equipment from the time of system startup.

o The effluent totalizer readings for the month of July 2006 indicate that
approximately 813,264 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
treatment system for the period 7/3/06 and 7/30/06. Table 2 provides a summary
of groundwater volume treated since system start-up. Historical volumes are
based on totalizer readings provided by the O&M subcontractor's weekly
inspection forms.

e Tilters in the influent bag filter unit were replaced during weekly inspections on
7/3/06, 7/10/06, 7/17/06, and 7/30/06.

recycied paper
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August 10,
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Checklists for weekly system inspections from OMEI are provided as Attachment
A for 7/3/06, 7/10/06, 7/17/06, 7/24/06 and 7/30/06. Weekly system checks
indicated that the air stripper differential pressure remained constant at 3 inches
of water during the month of July 2006.

The feed rate for the sequestering agent is 3.0 ml/min based on reduced inflow
requirements to the system and visual observation of mineral deposits on the
stripping trays. The further adjustment in feed rate will be evaluated during the
following month.

A new pump was installed at pumping well RW-1 on 7/10/06. All pumps, motors
and blowers in the system were also lubricated at that time.

A low pressure alarm was détected on Sunday, July 30 2006 at 2AM. OMEI
personnel responded to the alarm at 3PM on the same day. The blower was
operating normally. The alarm was reset after temporarily shutting off both
blowers and restarting them. A problem with the Dwyer pressure switch was
discovered which prevented the alarm from resetting. OMEI personnel isolated
the switch circuit with a _]umper wire and the system returned to normal
operation. -

- Agway Site Remedial Information

The Agway site remedial system air analyses are provided as Attachment C. The
analytical results were provided to EEEPC from STL on July 13, 2006. The
results indicate the air sparging / soil vapor exiraction system is exhausting the
following contaminants and concentrations:

o Trichloroethene - 86 ug/m®

» Tetrachloroethene — 5600 ug/m®
The Agway/Matrix system remains in operation by EEEPC/OMEI since re-start
occurred in April 2005. OMEI continues to review the system operations on a
weekly basis. The air sparge system continues to be functional except four out of
the eight injection points cannot inject air to the lower injection zones. Pressure is
still provided throughout the distribution system and to the individual heads, but
air cannot be injected due to blockage below grade. OMEI is currently
investigating costs for either the installation of new sparge points or repairs to the
existing points. Repairs are expected to be performed in September 2006. _
The month of July 2006 report for the Agway site is as follows: The vacuum
pressure on the air sparge / vapor extraction treatment system maintained 13
inches of water vacuum and ranged between 0 and 115 pounds per square inch of
air pressure. 4 out of the 8 sparge points were injecting an average of 1.41
standard CFM of air to the remaining operational sparge points. The system
remains operational pending further NYSDEC review.
The air compressor at the Agway treatment building was found inoperative
during the weekly O&M inspection of 7/24/06, despite the fact that there was
power to the unit. OMEI removed the motor for servicing to ElectroMech,
Niagara Falls, NY. Motor reinstallation is anticipated in early August. The
compressor drive belts were also inspected and were found to be badly worn and
were replaced.




Mr. Dave Chiusano, Project Manager
August 10, 2006 ‘
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A copy of the site utility costs from EEEPC operations from December 2004 to
July 2006 are provided as Attachment D.

Analytical Summary — Groundwater

EEEPC and OMEI personnel collected samples of influent and effluent
groundwater for the reporting period 7/3/06 to 7/30/06 on July 3, 2006 as part of
the normal weekly O&M services. Overall cleanup efficiency for the July 2006
reporting period was 99.93%. The analytical results for the July 3, 2006 sampling
event are presented in Table 3.

The July 2006 monthly analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater

effluent remains below the site specific Effluent Discharge Limitation

Requirements for all compounds.

Approximately 13.64 pounds of VOCs were removed from the influent
groundwater based on calculations using the effluent discharge analytical results
during the reporting period. A summary of the calculated pounds of VOC’s by
month and by date are located in Table 5. These values are calculated based on
effluent totalizer readings and assumes that non-detect values given in the
analytical data package = 0 ug/L and that the monthly samples are indicative of
the influent characteristics and system performance for the entire reporting
period. -

If you have any questions regarding the July 2006 O&M report summary submltted please
call me a 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

Wchaol 2 buffpr~

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager

cc: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
D. Chiusano, Albany, NYSDEC w/attachments
R. Becken, O&M Enterprises w/ attachments
D. Miller, E&E-Buffalo w/ attachments
CTF- 002700.DC02.02




Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

September 2002 | — 576 100%

October 2002 , 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 93.41%
December 2002 _ 744 80.65%
January 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 ' 720 90.00%
July 2003 744 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 : 96 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 168 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
IDecember 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
June 22 — July 26, 2004 840 - 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 90.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 , 696 92.17%
November 23 - December 27, 2004 816 97.06%
December 27, 2004 - January 31, 2005 840 100%
Jamuary 31, 2005 - February 28, 2005 660 98.20%
February 28, 2005 - April 4, 2005 828 98.60%
April 4, 2005 - May 2, 2005 696 87.50%
May 2, 2005 - June 6, 2005 840 01.43%
June 6, 2005 - July 6, 2005 744 86.60%
July 6, 2005 - August 1, 2005 603.5 97.00%
August 1, 2005 - August 29, 2005 696 100.00%
e ' 0 25037.5 93.80%
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Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157

System Operational Time

[l

L
Totals forward from Page 1 (8/29/05) 25037.5 93.30%
October 3, 2005 - QOctober 31, 2005 672 100.00%
October 31, 2005 - November 28, 2005 672 98.06%
November 28, 2003 - January 3, 2006 854 98.84%
January 3, 2006 - February 6, 2006 816 100.00%
February 6, 2006 - March 6, 2006 696 100.00%
March 6, 2006 - April 3, 2006 ‘ 696 100.00%
April 3, 2006 - May 1, 2006 689 98.99%
May 1, 2006 - May 30, 2006 ‘689 98.99%
May 31, 2006 - July 3, 2006 - ' 812 99.50%
July 3, 2006 - July 30, 2006 624 99.50%

Average Operational Up-time =}t

NOTES:

1. Up-time based as percentage of total reporting hours

2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02-9/03.
3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises Inc. from 10/03 - present.
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NOTES:

Table 2

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Sitc Remediation

Site #9-15-157
Monthly Process Water Volumes

o Crudl PEFiod iGallon
September 2002 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 4,362,477
October 2002 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 4,290,429
November 2002 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1,349,020
January 2003 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
February 2003’ 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 2,158,771
March 2003 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003’ 417403 - 51203 2,574,928
May 2003" 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
June 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 2,002,990
Tuly 2003" 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 2,543,978
August 2003 7/29/08 - 8/25/03 | 2,042,424
September 2003 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 370,446
October 2003" 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 67,424
November 2003 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 2003 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 1,496,271
Jamuary 2004° 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 688,034
February 2004 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 736,288
March 2004” 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 2,164,569
April 2004> 03/20/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 2004 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,095
Tune 2004° 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 972,132
Tuly 20047 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,858,790
August 2004” 702104 - 8/23/04 1,289,960
September 2004 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1,201,913
October 2004 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 937,560
Novermber 2004> 10725704 - 11/23/04 1,008,158
December 2004° 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1,556,063
January 2005* 12/27/04 - 1/31/05 1,798,238
February 2005 1/31/05 -2/28/05 1,271,562
March 2005" 2/28/03 - 4/4/05 1,295,692
April 2005° 4/4/05 - 5/2/05 1,652,510
May 2005 5/2105 - 6/6/05 1,423,099
June 2005 6/6/05 - 7/6/05 877,988
Tuly 2005° 7/6/05 - 8/1/05 1,283,302
August 2005” 8/1/05 - 8/29/05 1,443,195
September 2005% 8/20/05 - 10/3/05 1,591,248
October 2005 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 1,204,074
November 2005 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 1,038,170
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3/06 1,182,854
January 2006> 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1,401,821
February 2006° 2/6/06 - 3/6/06 1,927,556
March 2006 3/6/06 - 4/3/06 1,838,541
April 2006* 4/3/06 - 5/1/06 1,116,192
May 2006 511106 - 5/30/06 1,053,047
June 2006° 5/30/06 - 7/3/06 1,092,786
July 2006° 73106 - T/30/06 813,264
Total Gallons Treated To Date: 76,657,581

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03
2. Systemn operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present
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Tnble 4
Mr. C's Dry Clenners Siie Remedintion
Site #9-15-157
EfMuent Discharge Crilerln & Annlytical Compliance Resul(s

nalyl
Flow zpd 31,279 apd °
PH 6.0-9.0 slandard unils £3
1,1 Dichloroethena 10 pell ND (<1.0
1,2 Dichloroethane 10 pgfl Di<1d
Trichlorocthene 10 pefl ND (<].0
Tetruchloroetliens. 10 pefl 0.95]
Vinyl Chloride 10 upfl NR(<1.0)
5 g/l ND (<1.0)
5 il ND (<1.0)
elhylene Chloride 10 gl ND (<1.0)
1,1,1 Trichlorosthane 10 upfl ND (<1.0)
Toloene 5 _ mail 0471
{Meihyl-1-Buly] Ether (MTBE) NA v/l . ND (<1.0)
o-Xylens’ 5 g/l Na
m, p-Xylenc® 10 pell ' NA
[Tatal Xylenes NA up/l ND (<2.0)
ron, 1otul 600 pe/L NA
|Aluminum 4,000 WL : A
Copper 48 pe/l A
Tend 11 g/l A
Mungunese 2,000 pp/l A
Silver 100 P/l NA
Vonodium 28 ppfl. A
Zine - 230 gl A
Tola] Dissolved Salids . 850 mg/L A
Teinl Suspended Sclids 20 mgil, NA
Hardness N/A mg/] 471
Cynnide, Free 10 pefL NA

NOTEE:

1. "Daily Moximum" excerpled from Afiachmem Eof Addendum 1 ia the Construction Contraet Dacuments,

2. Anilyticnl report did nol differentinte between o-Xylehe and m, p-Xylene. Tolal Xylene value reporied is given in ench line.,

3. Sheded cells indicete that analytical value exceeds the "Daily Maxinsm"

4. "ND" indicnter thal the compound was not detecied and lists the practiczl quantitation limit in parentheses.

5. "NA" indicotes thot analyses were nol performed and datn is unavailable.

6. Average flows hoséd cn effluent readings taken July 3, 2006 through July 30, 2006, Tatal gallons: 813,264 divided by 26 operating days.
7."J" indicates an estimisted value below the delection limit.

£. "B" indicutes analyte found In the associzled blonk.

|Gl Indicates non-compllance with the NYSDEG effluent dischargae requiraments




Table 5

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Mouihly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Efftuent VOCs VOCs Removed
(ng/L) (pe/L) (Ibs.)
September 2002° 9/5/02 - 1072402 1297 1 41.2
Oetober 2002° 10/2/02 - 1104702 2000 1 716
Novenber 2002° 11/4/02 - 12202 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1586 9 44.1
Jamuary 2003° 1/7/03 - 273103 1803 10 20.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 1985 3 35.7
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.1
April 2003° | 4/7/03 - 572403 1656 3 35.5
May 2003° 52403 - 6/203 1623 7 223
June 2003% 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/20/03 1356 1 23.8
August 2003% 7/25/03 - 8125403 1263 3 21.5
_September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22403 1265 3 3.9
October 20037 10422403 - 10/29/03 1693.65 147 L0
November 20037 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7
" December 20037 11/25/03 - 12/25/03 503.3 10.5 6.2
January 20047 12/20/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
Februdry 2004° 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 204
March 20047 02/24/04 - 03/20/04 19303 4.96 34.9
April 20047 03/29/04 - 04/26104 2255 0.0 32.8
May 2004 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004) 2641 13.3 30.9
Tune 20047 5/2472004 - 672172004 1454 S 17 225
Tuly 20047 6/22/20104 - 7/26/2004 1313 3.6 20.3
Aupuast 20047 TRTI04 - Rr23104 2305 7.4 24.7
September 20047 8/23/04 - 927104 1453 6.7 14,3
Qclober 20047 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 1504 14.3 117
November 20047 10/25/04- 11723104 1480 36.42 13.2
December 20048 11723104 « 12227704 1562 132.21 18.6
Jnouiry 20057 12/27/04 - 131405 1264 47.3 183
February 2005° 131405 - 212805 1538 532 158
March 2005° 2028105 - 444105 931 36.0 9.5
April 2005° 414105 - 51205 1269 111.7 15.96
May 2005° 31205 - 6/6/05 1431° . 319.0 1320
Tune 2005° 6/6/05 - 746105 1126 12 3.16
July 2005° 7/6/05 - 811105 1575 3.50 16.80
August 2005° 8/1/05 - B/29/05 1359 51.26 15,70
September 2005 8/26/05 - 10/3/05 1239 047 16.50
October 2005° 1073405 - 10/31405 1454 0.81 - 14.60
November 2005° 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 2266 680 13.64
December 2005 11/28/05 - 173106 1166 1,30 1150
January 2006 17306 - 246106 1679 11.87 13.62
| February 2006 2/6/06 - 3/6/06 1465 50,20 16.56
March 2006 376106 - 44106 1475 2.00 2243
April 2006 4746 - 5/1106 1465 80 3.56
May 2006 5/1/06 - 5/30/06 1263 0.00 07
Tune 2006 5130406 - 7/3106 1994 140 .17
July 2006 773106 - 730106 2010 140 13.64
Total pounds of YOCs removed Trom inception =41 E04658 11T
NOTES:
1. Calculations are based on mumhly walter samples and assumes samples are representative of the entire reporting
period.

2, Caleutations assume that non-detect values =0 ug/L.

3. Tota! VOCs summatiens include estimated "I" values.

4, Caleulalions are based on effluent toralizer readings.

5. "Influent VOCs" and "Bffluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for individual compounds
given in monihly analylical reports.

6. No sumples were collected in September 2003, August 2003 vnlues are used.

7. Treatment sysiem operated by Tyree Organization, Lid. from 9/02 to 8/03.

8. Treatment system aperated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to present.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453,5924 prams

1 gallon = 3.785 liters

Baséd on the Analytical Results from July 3, 2006:

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following fonnula:

(2020 ug/L-0.0ug/L) ¥ g/10% ug)¥(1 [b/453.5924 g)*813,264 gailons*(3.785 Ligallon) ~ 13.64 by

where 813,264 pallons Is the monthly process water volume,




Attachment A
'OMEI Weekly Inspection Reports
July 2006

Including:
7/3/06 |
7/10}'0§
7117106
7124/06

7/30/06




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
"~ NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 7/03/2008 8:00

Inspection personnel R C Betken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions __ overcast73 degrées

Are all wel} pumps operating in auto? (YES) _ NO
If "NO", provitle explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 {ON) OFF ) ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 5 ft

PW-3 ON {OFF) 3) t

PW-4 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-5 (ON} OFF 4 ft

PW-6 ON (OFF) 7 fi

PW-7 (CN) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 {ON) OFF B - f

Egualization tank 4 ft
influent Fiow Rate 14.65 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading | ‘ 4233295 ‘gallohs
Séquestering agent drum level ~26 in,
~ Amount of sequestering agent remaining __ | ~40 galions

Sequestering'agent feed rate 3 ml/min,
Sequestering‘age.nt metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure ' - 5 . 5 psi
Bag filier bottom pressure ‘ 0 0  psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site’
NYSDEC Site #8-15~157
System Inspeciion Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Influent Pump Pressure 25 psi
Alr stripper biower in use #1 (#2)

3.5 inches H,0

Air stripper differential pressure

Alr strippet r Pressure | 18 inches H,O

Effluent feed pump in use ' #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure - 7 psi
Effluent flow rate ‘ ~ 121 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading | 26276660 gallons

Are building heaters in use? YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature 78.4 degrees F

Are any leaks present? YES {NO) |
[s stmp pump in use? YES  (NO)
© Water levelinsump _ - 4
Is reatment building clean and organized? (YES) - NO
Samples coliected?  (YES) NO |
| Sample ID Time of Samlpling | pH  Turbidity Temp.
Alr stripper influent 10:45 71 187 597
Alr stripper effluent 10:55 804 0O - 8631
GAC influent f ' : - NA - NA
GAC effluent ' NA NA
{s there evidence of tanﬁpering!vandalism of wells? YES  (NO)
Were manholes inspected? - ] ' {YES) NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? : - YES (NO)
Is-water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

{ff yes, provide manhofs/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the foliowing page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observatidns:

Agway

vacuum 1 3"

air pressur re 120 psi

Bank 1

SP-10scfm_SP-2 20 SP-3 2.5 scim SP-4 0 4.0 scim

SP-5 0 scfm SP-G 3 scfm SSP-7 Oscfm_SP-8 0 scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Checked manholes, did water ievel measurements.

c S o
Signature \¥ v ) foreh——

Mr.C inspection




Date  7/3t2006

M. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #8-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Measurements taken by RCB

RW-1 24.1 At Comments
PZ-1A 12.52 ft Comments

| PZ-1B 12.21 it Comments
PZ-1C __13.35 ft Comments
PZ-1D __ 1347 ft Comments
PwW-2 23.41 ft Comments
PZ2A _ 11.98 fl Comments___
PZ-2B __ 12.26 ft Comments
F’Z—EC 11.84 ft Comments _
PZ-ZD. | - ft Comments
PW-3 __ 26.61 ft ‘Comments
PZ-3A 12.48 ft Comments
PZ-3B 12.5 ft Comments
Pz-3C 13.70E-3 ) ft | | éomments
PZ-3D 12.36 ft Comments
PW-4 | 23'.25‘ ft Comments
PZ-4A 12.46 ft Comments
PZ-4B 12.02 ft | Comments
PZ4C _ 12.15 ft Comments
PZ-4D __ 1153 ft Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements?  YES

- PW-2 pump on during measurements?  YES

PW-3 pump on during measurements? (YES)
PW-4 pump on during measurements? (YES)

Page 1of 2

(NO)
(NO)
NO
NO




Date  7/3/2008

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #8-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Measurements taken by RCB

PW-5 214 | ft Comments
PZ-5A 11.76 ft Comments
PZ-5B __ 11.8 fit Comments
PZ-5C  11.38 ft Commenis .
PZ-5D 12.19 ft Comments |
PW-8 2145 ft Commenis
PZ-BA 12.4 ft Comments
PZ-6B 12.36 ft Comments .
PZBC __ 12.48 ft Comments
PZ-8D 1217 ft Comments

PW-7 18.1 ft Comments
MPIES 11.84 ft Comments
PZ-7B 12.34 ft Comments
OWC 12']1 | ‘ft | Comments
PZ7D ___11.9 f ' Comments
PW-8 21,63 ft Comments
PZ-8A _ B.83 ft Comrﬁents,
PZ-8B 8.8 ft Comments
PZ-8C 8.57 ft Comments
PZ-8D 8.75 ft - Comments

PW-5 pump on during measurements?  YES
PW-6 pump on during measurements?  YES

PW-7 pump on during measurements?

(YES)

PW-8 pump on during measurements?  (YES)

Page 2 of 2

(NO)
(NO),
NO
NO




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #3-15-157
System inspection Form

Date/Time 7/10/2006 9:00

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions overcast 71 degrees light rain

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES)  NO
If "NO" provide explanation

Provide water leve! readings on contro! panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW.-2 ON (OFF} 7 ft

PW-3 ON (OFF} 4 ft

PW-4 (ON}) OFF 7 ft

PW-5 {ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-7 {ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 ON (OFF}) 18 ft

Equalization ‘tapg"* 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 70.18 gpm
[nfluent Totalizer Reading 4586385 galions
Sequestering agent drum ievel ~23 in.
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ' ~35 gaIFons
Sequestering agent feed rate - 3 mi/min.
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure ' 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 18 22  psi
Bag filter boitom pressure 0 0 pSi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-156-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Influent Pump Pressure 24 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure : 3 inches HO

Air strippet r Pressure 17 inches H;O

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure ‘ 7 psi
Effiuent flow rate 113 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 264825567 gallons

Are building heaters in use? YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature _ 79 degrees F
 Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sumnp pump in use? YES {NO)

Water level in sump 4

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected?  YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent
Air stripper effluent |
GAC influent | NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
ls there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES {(NO)
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 1 3"

air pressur re 115 psi

Bank 1

SP-1 0 scfm SP-2 2 sofm SP-3 2.5 scfm SP-4 0 0 scfim

SpP-5 0 scfm SP-6 3scfm SSP-7 Oscfm SP-8 0scim

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters, installed a new pump in PW-8 greased all pumps, motors and blbwers., :

P neT :
Signature ) [/ oo .

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

-Date/Time 7/17/2008 8:10

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions clear sunny 82 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? ~ (YES})  NO
if "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RwW-1 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-3 ON (OFF) 3 ft

PW-4 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-5 (ON}) OFF 6 ft

PW-8 ON (OFF) 3 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 ON {OFF) 5 ft

Equalization tank 4 fi

influent Flow Rate ' 12.9 gpm
Influent Tofalizer Reading 4058543 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level ~15 in.
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ' ~20 galions
Sequestering agent feed rate 3 mifmin.
Sequesterirng agent metering Pump Pressure o , 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 4 15 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 0 psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #e

Infiuent Pump Pressure 24 psi

Alr stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Alr stripper differential pressure 3 inches H,O
Air stripperr Preséure 17 inches H,0O

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure 10 psi
Effluent flow rate 112 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 26700407 gallons
Are building heaters in use? YES (NO) |
Ambient air temperature 85 degrees F
Are any leaks p_resent?. YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 4

Is treatment building clean and organized?

Samples collected? YES (NO}
Sample ID

Air stripper influent ‘

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent

GAC effluent

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells?

Were manholes inspected?
Were electrical boxes inspected?

Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes?

(YES)  NO

Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
NA  NA
NA NA
YES (NO)
"YES (NO}
YES (NQ)
(YES) NO

{if yes, provide manfiole/electric box 1D and description of any comective measures on the folfowing page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #8-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 13"

air pressur re 120 psi

Bank 1

SP-11 seim SP-2 2 scfm SP-3 2 scfm SP-4 0 st 0 scfm

SP-5 Oscfm SP-6 3scfm SS8P-7 1scfm SP-8 0scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters. Checked manholes all have water in them.

Y

[ >’

g AT A
Signature NS TN ke

Mr.C inspection




DatefTime

Inspection personnel

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

7/24/2006 8:05

R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions

sunny 74 degrees

Are all well prumps operating in auto‘? | (YES)
If "NC", provide explanation

1]

NO

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 6 ft

PW-3 ON (OFF) 3 ft

PW-4 {ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-5 {ON) OFF 6 f

PW-6 (ON) OFF 6 fi

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 (ON}) OFF 4 ft

Equalization tank 4 fi

influent Flow Rate 21.31 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 5328437 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level ~10 in.
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~15 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 3 mil/min.
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 0 10 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 0 psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cieaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-156-157
- System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Influent Pump Pressure 25 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 3 inches H,O

Air strippetr Pressure 16 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure ' 8 psi

Effluent flow rate 123 gpm

Effiuent Totalizer reading 26817417 galions

. Are building heaters in use? YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature 76.2 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES {(NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 4

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES {NQ)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Alr stripper influent

Air stripper effluent ,

GAC influent , NA NA
GAC effiuent : NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES {NO)
Were manholes inspected? (YES) NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/felectric box 1D and description of any comective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 1 3"

air pressur re 0 psi

Bank 1

SP-1 0 scfm SP-2 2 scfm SP-3 2 scfm SP-4 0sc 0 scfm

SP-5 0 scim SP-6 3scfim SSP-7 1scim  SP-8 0 soim

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Checked manholes all have water in them. Found the air compressor at the Agway site

not operating, there is power to the motor but it does not run, | removed the motor and

took it to ElectroMech in Niagara Falls to have them check it. The compressor drive belts

were bad so [ bought new belts.Recieved two drums of Redox 380. .

S A7

(_._
Signature\ NN\l /T (92 e -

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 7/30/2006 3:00

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

~ Weather Conditions sunny 89 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? | (YES) NO
If 'NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel
- RW-1 ON (OFF) 11
PW-2 ON (OFF) ‘
PW-3 ON {OFF)
PW-4 ON (OFF)
PW-5 (ON} OFF
PW-6 ON (OFF)
PW-7 {ON) OFF
PW-8 ON (OFF)
Equalization tank

D ~Jjoo|mioo]|In]~tih
R LR

Infiuent Flow Rate ' 70.13 gpm

influent Totalizer Reading 5623358 gallons

Sequestering agent drum level ~5 in,

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~10 galions

Segquestering agent feed rate S - 3-mi/min,

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure ' 1 psi

Bag filter top pressure _ 20 0 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure 22 0 psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Siie
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1)

influent Pump Pressure

#2

25 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1

Air stripper differential pressure

(#2)

3 inches H,0

Air strippei r Pressure

16 inches H,O

B psi

270898924 galions

__90 degrees F

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)
Effiuent feed pump pressure

Effluent flow rate 115 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading

Are building heaters in use? YES (NO)
Ambient air temperature

Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump - 4

Is treatment building clean and organized?

Samples collected? YES (NO)
_ Sample ID

Air stripper influent

Alr stripper effluent

GAC infiuent

GAC effluent

(YES)

Time of Sampling

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells?

Were manholes inspected?
Were electrical boxes inspected?

ts water present in any manholes or electrical boxes?
(If yes, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection

NO

pH  Turbidity Temp.

NA  NA

NA NA
YES  (NO)
YES  NO
YES  (NO)
(YES)  NO




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 1 3"
air pressur re 0 psi

Bank 1
SP-1 O sr_:fm S_P—2 «0scfm SP-3 O_scfm SP-4 0 scfm

SP-5 0scfm SP-6 Oscfm SP-7 Oscfm SP-8 0 scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters. | received an aiarm at 0200 am Sunday low air pressure, responded fo the
alarm at 1500 Sunday, found the air blower operating normally with a normal air pressure,
bui | couldn't reset the alarm. | tried opening the blower damper, | tried the other blower, |
then tried operating both blowers at this point [ couid reset the alarm. | then checked the
Dwyer pressure switch and found that if | run a jumper across the two terminals the alarm
woulid reset, so | disconnecied the pressure switch and the system now is operating normalh

Signature -

Mr.C inspection




Attachment B
Analytical Report from
Severn-Trent Laboratory .
Analytical Data Package #A06-7585
Sampled: July 3, 2006




"SEVERN

STL Buffaio
10 Hazelweod Drive, Suite 106
Ambherst, NY 14228

Tel: 716 691 2600 Fax; 716 691 7991
www.stl-inc.com

ANALYTICAL, REPORT
Jobi: AD6-7585
STL Project#: NYSA9393.3

gite Name: Feology and BErnvironment NYSDEC Standbv
Tack: Mr. C's Site-000692.NY06

Mr. Mike Steffan
Ecology and Envirormant
368 Pleagant View Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086

STL, Bufialo

07/21/2006

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine,
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STL Buffalo
Current Certifications
As of 4/10//2006

STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
AFCEE AFCEE

Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0666
California NELAP CWA, RCRA 01169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP CWA, RCRA EB7672
Georgia SDWA 956
lilinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
lowa sSw/cs 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10167
Kentucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UsT 30
Louisiana NELAP CWA, RCRA 2031\
Maine SDWA, CWA NY044
Maryland SDWA 504
Massachusetls SDWA, CWA M-NYO44
Michigan SDWA 9937
Minnesofta SDWA,CWA, RCRA 036-5989-337
New Hampshire NELAF SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRAASF - 10026
Qklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
Tennessee SDWA 02970
USACE USACE

UsSDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT S 41579
USDOE Department of Energy DOECAP-STB
\Virginia SDWA 278
Washington " CWA,RCRA C1677
West Virginia CWA,RCRA 252
Wisconsin CWA 898310390




3/25

SAMPLE SUMMARY

: SAMPLED RECEIVED

IAB SAMPLE TD  CLIENT SAMPIE ID  MATRIX DATE TIME DATE TIME
AET758501 Effluent WATER 07/03/2006 10:55 07/03/2006 11:45
A6758502 Influent WATER 07/03/2006 10:45 07/03/2006 11:45
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METHODS SUMMARY
Jab#: A06-7585

STL Project#: NYSAS9383.3
gite Name: Ecology and Envirgnment NYSDEC Standoy

ANALYTICAL
PARAMETER METEOD
METHCD 8260 - TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8463 8260
pH MCAWW  150.1
MCAWW  130.2

Total Hardness

mMethods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", EPA/600/4-79-020 (Mar

MCAWW
1983) with updates and supplements EPA/600/4-91-010 (Jun 1991), EPA/600/R-
92-129 (Aug 1992) and EPA/600/R-93-100 (Aug 1993)

SW8463 nTest Methods for EHvaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(SWe46), Third Bdition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIR, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NON-CCONFOEMANCE  SUMMARY
Job#: AQE-7585
STT, Project#: NY5AS393.3

Site Name: Ecology and Envirorment NYSDEC Standioyv

General Comments

The enclosed data may or may not have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as
defined on the Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported cn "dry weight” basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package. :

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Regidual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature analyses are to be performed immediately after aquecus sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as scon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Semple dilutions were performed as indicated con the attached Dilution Iog. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and defirition.

Sample Receipt Comments

AQE-7585
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s}; 17.8 °C
Samples were received at a temperature of 17.8°C. Samples were received within one
hour of collection. It was not possible for the samples to cocl to 4°C prior to
receipt. .

GC/MS Volatile Data

The recovery of the amalyte Trichlorcethene in the Matrix Spike and in the Matrix
Spike Duplicate of sample Influent exceeded quality control limits. The Matrix Spike
Blank recoveries were compliant, so no corrective action was performed.

Wet Chemistry Data

No deviations from protocol were encoumntered durlng the analytical procedures.

whkhkkkEkdkx

The results fpresented in this report relate only to the amalytical testing and
condition of the sample at receipt. This report “pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages_of this r%ort are integral parts of the amalytical data.
Therefore, this report should ke rep: ced only in its entirety.




pate: 07/21/2006

pilution Log w/tode Information 6/2 5 age: | 1

Time: 09:31:33 For Job A06-7585 Rept: AN1Z266R
_ Client Sample Ib Lab Sample ID Farameter (Inorganic)/Method (Organic) pilution Code
Influent A6758502 8260 20.00 008
Influent ALT58502M5 8260 20.00 008
Influent AGT585025D 8260 20.00 008

pilution Code Definition:

00z
003
004
005
008
ooy
008
009
010
011
012
013

sample matrix effects

excessive foaming

high levels of non-target compounds

sample matrix resulted in wethod non~compliance for an Internal Standard
sample watrix resulted in method non—compliance for Surrogate
nature of the TCLP matrix

high concentration of target analyte(s)

sample turbidity

sample color

insufficient volume for lower dilution

sapple viscosity

other
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B STL

TRENT

DATA QUALIFIER PAGE

These definitions are provided in the event the data in this report requires the use of one or more of the qualifiers.
Not all qualifiers defined below are necessarily used in the accompanying data package.

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U indicates compound waslanalyzed for, but not detected.

J indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample

guantitation limit but greater than zero. )
This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated biank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.

N indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral fibrary search. Itis a_ppiied to all TIC results.

P This flag is used for CLP methodology only. For Pesticide/Aroclor target analytes, when a difference for
detected concentrations between the two GG columns is greater than 25%, the lower of the two values is
reported on the data page and flagged with a "P".

A This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldoi-condensaiion product.

Indicates coelution.

* Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed for, but not detected. Report with the detection limit value.

JorB Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the guantitation limit.
N Indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality'control limits.

S lndicatels value determined by the Method of Standard Addition.

E Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences.

H

Indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an estimate.

£

Indicates the spike or duplicate analysis is not within the quality centrol iimits.

+ Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.595.

STi. Buffalo Data Qualifier Page
Ravision 1, 9/21/2005




pate: 07/21/2006 8/2 5 page: 1

Time: 09:31:39 Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby Rept: ANT178
Mr. ¢'s §ite-00069%.NY0S

Date Received: 07/03/2006
Project Noi NYBA9393.3

Sanple Ib: Effluent
Lab Sample ID: A6758501
pate Collected: 07/03/2006 client No: 397714

Time Collected: 10:55 Site No:
Detection —bDate/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
AQUEQUS-5W8463 B260 ~ TCL VOLATILES
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 us L B260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,1,2=Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane ND 1.0 Us/L 8260  07/06/200& 03:51 RJ
1,1,2~Trichlorcethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/o6f2006 03:59 RJ
1,1-pichloroethane ND L. us/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,1-Dichloroethene ; ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 Rd
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ve/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 ve/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,2~Dibromoethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 .RJ
1,2-Dchltorobenzene ND 1.0 UB/L 8260 07/06{2006 03:51 RJ
1,2-pichloroethane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 va/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
1,3-pichlorobenzene ND 1.0 va/L 8260 07/06[2006 03:57 RJ
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 vs/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
2-Butancne ND 5.0 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:55 RJ
Z-Hexanone ND 3.0 UG/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RS
4-Methy l-2-pentanone N> 5.0 Us/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RS
Acetone ND 5.0 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Benzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 R
Bromodich Loromethane ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Bromafari ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ue/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:;51 RJ
carbon bisulfide ND 1.0 - UusfL 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 ve/L 8260  0O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
chlorobenzene ND 1.0 usfL 8260  07/06/2006 0D3:51 RJ
cthloroethane : ND 1.0 Ue/L 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
chlereform ND 1.0 ve/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
thloromethane ' ND 1.0 UG/ /L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 uG/L B260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/05/2006 03:51 RJ
Cyclohexane ND 1.0 vefL 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
pibromoch Lorome thane ’ ND 1.0 ue/L B260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
pichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 us/L B260  07/06/z006 03:51 RJ
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:57 RJ
1sopropylbenzene ND 1.0 UGfL 8260  07/06/2006 03:59 RJ
Methyl acetate ' ) ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 R
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 UG/L 8240 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Me thyLcyc Lobexane ND 1.0 ua/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 UG/L 8260 07/08/2006 03:51 R
Styrene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Tetrachloroethene 1.6 1.0 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Taluene ND 1.0 Us/L 8260  (07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Total Xylenes ND 3.0 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 us/L B260  O07/06/2006 03:51 RJ
Trichlorof luoromethane ' ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ
vinyl chloride ND 1.0 UG/ L 8260  O7/06/2006 03:51 RJ

STL Buffalo




pate: 07/21/2006
Times 09:31:39

Sample ID: Effluent
Lab Sample ID: A&6758501
pate Collected: 07/03/2006

Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. C's §ite—000699.NY06

Dat

9/25 Page: 2

Rept: AN1178

e Received: 07/03/2006
Project No: NYSA9393.3
client No: 397714

Time Collected: 10:55 site No:
betecticn —Date/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
Wet Chemistry AnaLysﬁs
pH 8.15 0.500 s.u. 150.9  07/03/2006 15:26  PGE
Total Hardness 473 2.0 Me/L 430.2  Q7/06/2006 09:11  LRM

S$TL Buffalo




pate: 07/21/2008 10/25 rage: 3
Time: 09:31:39 Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. C's Site-DDG699.NY06
sample ID: Influent pate Received: 07/03/2006
Lab Sample ID: A6758502 Project No: NY5A9393.3
Date Collected: 07/03/2006 client No: 397714
Time Collected: 10:45 Site No:
petection —>pate/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
AGUEDUS-SW8463 8260 - TCL VOLATILES
1,1,7-Tréchloreethane ND 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 04515  RJ
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 uG/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
1,1,2=-Trichlore-1,2,2-trifluorcethane ND 20 us/L 8260 0?/06/2006 04:15 RJ
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
1,1=Dichloroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  O7/06/2006 04115 R
1,%-Dichloroethene ND 20 ug/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15  Rd
1,2, 4=Trichlorobenzene ND Z0 UG/ L. 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 R4
1,2=pibrome-3-ch loropropane ND 20 UG/L 8260  07/0&/2006 04:15 RJ
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 uG/L az60  07/06/2006 Q4:15 RJ
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 D4:15 RJ
1,3-bichlorobenzene NB 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 D4:15  RJ
1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 20 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
2-Butancne ND 100 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
2-Hexanone ND 100 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 100 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 G4:15  RJ
Acetone ND 100 vG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Benzene ND 20 us/L 8260  ©7/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Bromodichloremethane ND 20 ug/L BRSO 07/06/2006 04:15  RJ
Bromoform ND 20 uG/ 1. 8260  O7/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Bromome thane ND 20 us/L B260 o7/06/2006 04115  RJ
carbon Disulfide ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
tarbon Tetrachloride ND 20 UG/L 8260 0?/06/2006 0415 RJ
- ¢hlorobenzene ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
thloroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 D4:15  RJ
chicroform ND 20 uG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04315 RJ
¢hloromethane ND 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 D4s15  RJ
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 Us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Cyclohexane NE 20 UG/L. 8260 07/06/2006 04315 R4
bibromoch Loromethane ND 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 R
pichlorodifluoromethans ND 20 UG/ L 8260 07/06/2006 D4:15 RJ
Ethylbenzene ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Isopropylbenzene NB 20 uG/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Methyl acetate NG 20 usjL 8260 07/06/2006 04115 RJ
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -ND 20 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Methy Lcyc Lohexane ND 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2005 04:15  RJ
Methylene chloride NP 20 UG/ 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Styrene ND 20 UG/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Tetrachloroethene 1100 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04315 RJ
Toluene ND 20 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
Total Xylenes ND &0 us/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
trans—1,2-bichloroethene ND 20 UG/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 ue/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
TrichLloroethene 33 20 UG/L 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 R
Trichlorof luoremethane ND 20 ug/L. 8260 07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
VinyL chloride ND 20 us/L 8260  07/06/2006 04:15 RJ
STL Buffalo




pate: 07/21/2006
Times 09:31:39

Sample ID: Influent
Lab sample ID: A&758502
Pate Collected; 07/03/2006

Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. C's 51ite—000699.NY06

Dat

11/25 Page: &

Rept: AN1178

e Received: 07/03/2006
Project No: NYSA9393.3
client No: 397714

Time -Collected: 10545 Site No:
Detection ——pate/Time——
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
Wet Chemistry Analysis
pH 7.33 0.500 5.U. 150.1 07/03/2006 15:26  PGE
Total Hardness 483 2.0 M&/L 130.2  07/06/2006 09:11  LRM

STL Buffalo
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Attachment C
Agway Stack Test Analytical Results
STL SDG - NY115082
Sampled: June 26, 2006
Analytical Report: July 13, 2006




STL Eurlington
208 South Fark Drive, Suite 1
Calchester, VT 05446

2]
July 13, 2006 - Tel: 802 655 1203 Fax: 802 655 1248
www.sti-inc.com

Mr. Mike Steffan

Ecology & Environmental Inc
368 Pleasant View Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086

Re: Laboratory Project No. MR.Cs
Case; MR.Cs; SDG: NY115082

Dear Mr, Steffan:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the sampies that were recsived by STL Burlington on
June 29" 2006. Laboratory identification numbers were assigned, and designated as follows:

Client Sample Sample
Lab ID Sampte 1D Date Matrix

Received: 06/29/06 ETR No: 115082

674180 27 WHALEY BASEMENT 06/26/06 Alr

874181 27 WHALEY DINING ROOM 06/26/06 Air

674182 CHURCH RM 114 06/26/06 Air

674183 CHURCH RM114DUPLICATE  06/26/06 Alr

, 874184 CHURCH RM 113 06/26/06 Alr
L 674185 - CHURCH RM 111 06/26/06 AT
674186 PILLAR ROOM 06/26/06 Air

674187 18T FLOOR SANCTUARY 06/26/06 Air

674188 OUTSIDE AMBIENT 06/26/06 Air

674189 AGWAY EXHAUST 06/26/06 Air

674190 TRIP BLANK 06/26/06 Alr

Documentation of the condition of the samples at the time of their receipt and any exception to
- the laboratory's Sample Acceptance Palicy is documented in the Sampie Mandiing section of
this submittal.

Method TO-15 — Volatile Organics:
The analyses of the field samples 27 WHALEY BASEMENT, CHURCH RM 114 and AGWAY

EXHAUST were accomplished at dilutions in order to get the response of the target analytes
with the highest concentration within the calibration range. Only the results for the dilution
analysis were provided.

The analysis of the blank spike sample VISB LCS and the associated ciank spike duplicate
sample VISB LCSD exhibited percent recoveries for the target compound
Dichlorodifluoromethane that was outside the established control limits. This analyte was
detected in the associated samples 27 WHALEY BASEMENT, 27 WHALEY DINING ROOM,
CHURCH RM 114, CHURCH RM114DUPLICATE, CHURCH RM 111, PILLAR ROOM and

OUTSIDE AMBIENT.

1.1

Severn Trent Laboratories, tne.




July 13, 2006
Mr. Mike Steffan
Page Z of 2

The analysis of the blank spike sample VISB LCS and the associated clank spike duplicate
sample VISB LCSD exhibited percent recoveries for the target compounds 1,2,4-
Trichlorobenzene, Hexachlorobuiadiene, Naphthalene and 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane that were
outside the established control limits. These analytes were not detected in the field samples of
this delivery group. 1t should be noted that only the field sample AGWAY EXHAUST was
analyzed for Naphthalene and all other project target compounds. ‘

The analyiical results associated with the samples presehted in this test report were generafed'
under a quality system that adheres tc requirements specified in the NELAC standard. Release

of the data in this test report and any assaciated electronic deliverables is authorized by the
[ aboratary Director's designee as verified by the following signature.

[f there are any guestions regarding this submittal, please contact me at 802 655-1203.

Sincerely,

Ron Pentkowski
Prcject Manager

Enclosure

1.2.




EXHIEIT 6

SUBCONTR ACTOR DELIVERABLES CERTIFICATION FORM

TO:  BCOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT, INC.
Corporate Headquarters
368 Pleasant View Drive
Lancaster, WY 14086

Attention: RaEccca Humphrey (REumphrey@ene.com)
Laboratory: STL R Lvé‘l'%
- X .
Laboratory Work Order No: _@@2’?‘@@ DCPL

This Bxbi‘t;it must be completed and returned to E & E with cach data subrnittal |

Laboratoqf certifies that the electranic version of the data submiited for the above referenced
‘Worle Order is an EXACT DUPLICATE of the hard copy report and that hoth deliverables
conform exzctly to the E & E project reguirements and are being submitted error free.

Any errors jdentified by B & E will be corrected by subcontactor at their cost. If errcrs are
corrected by E & E in order to mest E & E prime contract responsibilitiss, the cost will be
deducted from the payment made to the laboratory wsing B & E standard commercial rates.

Exeonied fiis /3 dayof__ Jubf 200k

STL. Rootbinebon
Subconirattar

Signature

Clains boghe A Ouellette.

Name

Lq\%fcxﬁw{ Dwrﬁc4°f‘

Title "




Lab Name:

SDG Number: NY1150B2

STL Burlington

Result Summatry

TO-14/15

CLIENT SAMPLE NO,

AGWAY EXHAUST

Lab Sample No.: 674189

Casa Number: Date Analyzed:  07/12/2006

Sample Matrix: Air Date Received:  06/28/2006
Resulis RL Results RL
Target Gompound Nucnﬁl?er in a in in a in

ppby ppbv ug/m3 ug/ms

Dishiorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 20 u 20 99 U 99
1,2-Dichloratatraflucroethane 76-14-2 B.0 u 8.0 g6 u 56
Chloromethane 74-87-3 20 u 20 49 U 49
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 8.0 U 8.0 20 U 20
1,53-Buiadiene 108-89-0 20 U 20 44 u 44
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 8.0 U 8.0 3 u 31
Chiorosthane 75-00-3 20 U 20 563 u 53
Bremosthene 593-60-2 8.0 u 8.0 as U 35
Trichiorcilucromathane 75-68-4 8.0 u 8.0 45 U 45
Freon TF 76-131 8.0 U 8.0 g1 U 61
1,1-Dichlorosthene 75-35-4 5.0 U 8.0 Caz u 32
Garbon Disulfide 75-15-0 28 20 g0 82
3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 20 U 20 63 U 83
| Methyiene Chiaride 75-08-2 20 u 20 69 U 68
Methy! tert-Buiyl Ether 1634-D4-4 20 U 20 72 U 72
trans-1,2-Cichioroethens 156-60-5 8.0 U 8.0 ag u 32
n-Hexane 110-54-3 37 20 130 70
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8.0 U 8.0 32 U 32
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene 156-59-2 8.0 U 8.0 a2 u 32
Chloroform 67-66-3 8.0 U 8.0 3g U ag
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-68 8.0 U 8.0 44 u 44
Cyclchexane 110-82~7 58 8.0 200 28
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8.0 U 8.0 50 U 50
2.2 4-Trimethylpentane 540-84-1 280 8.0 1200 . 37
Benzene 71-43-2 8.0 U 8. 28 u 26
1,2-Dichloroathane - 107-06-2 8.0 U 8.0 32 U 32
n-Heptane " 142-82-5 24 8.0 08 ' 33
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 18 2.0 86 43
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8.0 8.0 37 u 37
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 B.0 8.0 54 v 54
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8.0 U 8.0 36 u 36
Toluene © 108-B8-3 13 8.0 . 49 .- 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeneg 10061-02-6 8.0 U 8.0 36 ] 36

Printed: 07/12/2006 4:57:17 PM Page 1 of 2




Lab Name: STL Burlington

5DG, Number: NY{15082

1

TO-14/15
Result Summary

CLIENT SAMPLE NO,

AGWAY EXHAUST

Lab Sample Ne.: &74189

Case Number Date Analyzed:  07/12/2008

Sample Matrix: Air Date Recetved:  06/29/2006
Hesﬂlts RL Results RL
Target Compound anﬁ'ger in o] in in Q in

ppbv ppbv ug/m3 ug/ma3

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8.0 U 8.0 44 U 44
Tetrachioroethena 127-18-4 830 8.0 5600 54
Dibromachioromethans 124-48-1 8.c U 8.0 58 U 68
1.2-Dibrcmosthane 106-93-4 8.0 u 8.0 61 U 61
Chlorabenzene 108-90-7 8.0 u 8.0 37 u 37
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8.0 U B.0 a5 u 35
Xyiene (M) 1330-20-7 20 "y 20 87 u 57
Xylene (0) 95-47-6 B.O u B.O 35 U as
Styrene 100-42-5 8.0 u 8.0 34 u 34
Bromaoform 75-25-2 8.0 u 8.0 &3 U a3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34;5 . 8.0 U 8.0 &b U 55
4-Ethyltoluene B22-96-8 8.0 u 8.0 38 U 39
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens 108-67-8 8.0 u 8.0 39 u 39
2-Chlorotoluene §5-49-8 8.0 u 8.0 41 u 41
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzena 95-63-6 8.0 u 8.0 39 u 39
1,3-Dichiorobanzene 541-73-1 80 U " 8.0 48 U 48
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8.0 U 8.0 48 U 48
1,2-Dichlorobenzane 95-50-1 5.0 U 8.0 48 U 48
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 20 u 20 150 u 150
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 B.O u 8.0 B5 u 85
Naphthalens 91208 | 20 U 20 100 U 100

Page 2 of 2
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Attachment D |
Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
October 2004 to July 2006
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